» o

|
» CITY OF

YO R K L/c‘?fce

&' COUNCIL
Licensing Hearing
The Red Lion, Knapton
To: Councillors Sue Galloway, Moore and B Watson
Date: Monday, 16 October 2006
Time: 10.00 am
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.

2. Introductions

3. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting prior
to consideration of the personal data contained in annexes 3 & 5
to Agenda ltem 5 as provided by the Data Protection Act 1998.

5. The Determination of an Application by Richard & Tracy
Butler for Determination of Application to Vary Premises
Licence 35(3)(a) in respect of The Red Lion, Main Street,
Knapton, YO26 6QG. (CYC-009065)

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



DUE TO THE SIZE OF THE PLANS, THESE ARE ONLY
AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION — PLEASE CONTACT MELANIE
CARR ON (01904) 552061 TO ARRANGE THIS. THE PLANS
WILL BE ON DISPLAY AT THE HEARING.

If you require any further information, please contact Melanie
Carr on Tel 01904 552061 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
melanie.carr@york.gov.uk

If viewing this on the Council website, please click on this link:
<ahref=mailto:melanie.carr@york.gov.uk>melanie.carr@york.gov.uk</
a>

Distribution:

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer

Legal Services

Applicant

Representors

Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

About City of York Council Meetings

Would you like to speak at this meeting?
If you would, you will need to:

e register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 10.00
am on the last working day before the meeting;

e ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak
to the Democracy Office
[...]
have a duty to view all evidence presented before them
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on relevant
licensing issues as set out before the Sub-Committee in determining applications.

The hearing will be in public session. However, the Sub-Committee may exclude the
public from a hearing if it considers it in the public interest to do so. However, the
decision will be made in private.

The purpose of the hearing is
e To enable those with a right to appear to advance their point of view and
to test the case of their opponents
e To assist the Sub-Committee to gather evidence and understand the
relevant issues

In view of the requirement to hold hearings within specified times, the
Licensing Authority will generally be unable to enter into discussions to
identify dates convenient to all parties concerned. In exceptional circumstances,
the Licensing Authority will consider applications to adjourn hearings to a later date.

Representations at Licensing Hearings

The Applicant, Ward Councillors, and Representors who have made written
submissions will be allowed to speak at the Sub-Committee. At any hearing of an
application, the Applicant and any Representors shall attend in person wherever
possible. Any party to a hearing may be assisted or represented by any person,
legally or otherwise.

All parties will be given a fair hearing and each party will have the same amount of
time in which to address the Sub-Committee. A time limit has been set because of
the pressures on the Sub-Committees to hear so many applications in a short period
of time. Each party will have 15 minutes to address the Sub-Committee, give
any further information, and call any witnesses. If any party considers this time to



Page 4

be insufficient then a request in writing may be made to the Democracy Officer for
[...]
esentor to
introduce a new ground, the Sub-Committee will consider why the new evidence has
not been produced earlier and whether the admission of such a ground would
necessitate the grant of an adjournment and will consider any unfairness to the
Applicant or other Representors by reason of the extra cost or delay thereby caused.

Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be asked to leave the hearing. If this
does occur, that person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally.

Procedure prior to the Hearing

The Members sitting on the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note the
matters that are to be presented. They will only be accompanied by the Democracy
Officer and Legal Advisor (if present). Attention will only be drawn to the nature of
the application and the premises or person to which it relates. The actual application
will not be discussed.

At any hearing of an application, the Licensing Officer, the Applicant and any
Representors or representatives will report to reception and be asked to wait in
reception until the democracy officer calls them through to the committee room.



Page 5

Procedure at the Hearing

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

Members of the Sub-Committee will appoint a chair.

The Chair introduces the Committee Members and officers [Democracy
Officer, Legal Advisor to the committee (if present) and the Licensing Officer],
welcomes the Applicant and Representors (or their representatives), and
establishes the identity of all who will be taking part.

The Chair will explain to the parties the procedure that will be followed at the
hearing.

The Chair will proceed with the order of business on the agenda.

When the agenda item relating to the application is reached, the Chair will
invite the Licensing Officer to present the application.

The Licensing Officer outlines the application, confirms the application details,
introduces the report and gives an u
[...]
oints and to record the decision.

If the decision has been made, all the parties will be invited back into the
committee room by the Democracy Officer. The Chair will announce the
decision including reasons together with, if appropriate, details of any
conditions to be attached to the grant of the licence. This decision will then be
communicated in writing to the Applicant and Representors within 3 working
days of the hearing. There can be no further questions or statements.

For all other hearings not listed above, if the Sub-Committee is unable to
make a decision on the day of the hearing, the decision will be made within 5
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was
held. The Democracy Officer will inform the parties that they are no longer
required and the decision will be communicated in writing to the Applicant and
Representors within 3 working days of the decision being made.

The notification will include information about the rights of appeal against the
determination made.



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

a,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 16 October 2006

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the Variation of a premise licence
for The Red Lion, Main Street, Knapton, York, YO26 6QG

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the variation of
a premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003.

2. Application reference number: CYC-009065.

3. Name of applicant: Richard and Tracey Butler.

4. Type of authorisation applied for: Variation of a premises licence.

5.  Summary of application: The nature of the application is to alter the area of the
premises currently authorised for carrying out licensable activities to include
the outside area and to carry out internal alterations to the premises.

Background

6. A copy of the existing premise licence is attached at Annex 1.

7. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 2.
Promotion Of Licensing Objectives

8. No additional steps have been proposed by the applicant to promote the
licensing objectives. Conditions existing on the current licence will apply.

Special Policy Consideration

9.  This premise is not located within the special policy area.

Consultation

10. Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, and
s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

19.

Page 10

concern the displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a
local paper giving details of the application and serving a copy of the
application on all responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all
statutory requirements. In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish
council were notified by way of register.

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

A representation was received by the North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service
which was subsequently withdrawn when the applicant agreed that all building
work would be carried out in accordance with the requirements of the Building
Control Officer and the Fire Authority after consultation under the Building
Regulations.

Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties

Representations have been received from the interested parties listed at Annex
3 (confidential). Their representations are attached at Annex 4.

The addresses of the interested parties are indicated on the map attached as
Annex 5 (confidential). A further map indicating the general area from which
representations were received is attached at Annex 6. All representations
were received from the Main Street and Back Lane areas of Knapton. An
“interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person living in the
vicinity of the premises, a body representi
[...]
tions attached after a hearing by the licensing
authority

1) All children under the age of 16 shall be off the premises by 21:30 hours.

For and on behalf of Date: 02/08/2005

The Deputy Chief Executive

Licensing & Regulatory Services Phone: 01904 551521

9 St Leonard’s Place Fax: 01904 551590

York Email: licensing.unit@york.gov.uk

Y01 7ET Website: www.york.gov.uk/licensing




Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2C03 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) E@lg@s%& - Schedule 4, regulation 12 LI C4

Insert name and address Licensing Department
of relevant licensing

authority and its | York City Council
reference number York
(optional)

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We RICHARD AND TRACEY BUTLER

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34
of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number

NOT KNOWN

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference, or description
THE RED LION

Post town KNAPTON, YORK Post code Y026 6QG
Telephone number at premises (if any) J
Non-domestic rateable value of premises £ 8,350.00

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

Current postal
address

if different from
premises address i

Post Town Postcode

LIC4 © Crown Copyright Page 1 of 13 Laserform International 2/05



Page 22

Part 3 - Variation

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon 
[...]
 authority under section 4
of the Video Recordings Act 1984 (c.39) (authority to determine suitability of video works for
classification).

MANDATORY CONDITION: DOOR SUPERVISION

(1) In accordance with section 21 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence includes a
condition that at specified times one or more individuals must be at the premises to carry out a
security activity, the licence must include a condition that each such individual must be licensed by
the Security Industry Authority.

(2) But nothing in subsection (1) requires such a condition to be imposed —
(a) in respect of premises within paragraph 8(3)(a) of Schedule 2 to the Private Security Industry Act

2001 (c.12) (premises with premises licences authorising plays or films), or

(b) in respect of premises in relation to —

(i) any occasion mentioned in paragraph 8(3)(b) or (c) of that Schedule (premises being used
exclusively by club with club premises certificate, under a temporary event notice authorising
plays or films or under a gaming licence, or

(i1) any occasion within paragraph 8(3)(d) of that Schedule (occasions prescribed by regulations
under that Act).

(3) For the purposes of this section —
(a) “security activity” means an activity to which paragraph 2(1)(a) of that Schedule applies, and
(b) paragraph 8(5) of that Schedule (interpretation of references to an occasion) applies as it applies
in relation to paragraph 8 of that Schedule.



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49

Legislation and Policy Considerations

1.

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: S4
general duties of licensing authorities; s34 application to vary premises licence;
s35 determination of application under section 34; s36 supplementary provision
about determinations under section 35; and ss19, 20 and 21 mandatory
conditions.

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and
Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 apply to this application:
Regulation 42, Part 2 (Premises licences) and Part 4 (General) relating to
applications, notices and representations and advertisement of applications

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this
application: Paragraphs 5.47 Steps to promote the licensing objectives; 13.25
to 13.29 Variations of new premises licences.

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing
policy apply to this application: 3.2 Crime and Disorder; 4.1 Consultation on
New Premises Applications, Club Premises Certificates, Variations and
Provisional Statements; 4.2 General Principles for Determination of
Applications; 5.0 Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0 Licensing Hours and Appendix
D Pool Conditions.

The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in
the city.

The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights. The
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in
existence, and the protection of private and family life.



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	Procedure for Hearings

	5 The Determination of an Application by Richard & Tracy Butler for Determination of Application to Vary Premises Licence 35(3)(a) in respect ofThe Red Lion, Main Street, Knapton, YO26 6QG. (CYC-009065)
	annex 1
	annex 2
	Interested Parties
	Annex 4
	annex 5
	annex 6
	Mandatory Conditions
	Legislation and Policy Considerations




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 16 OCTOBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SUE GALLOWAY, MOORE (IN THE 
CHAIR) AND B WATSON 

 
17. Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Moore be elected to act as Chair of the 

meeting. 
 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

19. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting prior to consideration of the personal data 
contained in Annexes 3 & 5 to Agenda Item 5 as 
provided by the Data Protection Act 1998. 

 
20. The Determination of an Application by Richard & Tracy Butler for 

Determination of Application to Vary Premises Licence 35(3)(a) in 
respect of The Red Lion, Main Street, Knapton, YO26 6QG. (CYC-
009065)  
 
Members considered an application by Richard and Tracy Butler to vary a 
premises licence at The Red Lion, Main Street, Knapton, YO26 6QG. 
 
Prior to considering the application, the Licensing Officer informed the Sub- 
Committee that the application made on 25 August 2006 was carried out 
by the applicant in accordance with s13nand s17 (5) of the Act and 
Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences 
and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the 
displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local 
paper giving details of the application and serving a copy of the application 
on all responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all statutory 
requirements. In addition the relevant Ward Councillors and/or Parish 
Council were notified by way of register. 
 
Subsequent to that and following consultation with the Planning Authority, 
a revised drawing was submitted in regard to a planning application 
currently under consideration. The Licensing Sub-Committee were given 
an opportunity to review the revised drawing. 
 
After due consideration the Licensing Sub-Committee decided that the 
revised plan was materially different to the plan originally submitted, having 



heard from the Applicants and interested Parties. Therefore the decision of 
the Licensing Sub-Committee was that the Hearing should be adjourned to 
11 December 2006 to allow the process of advertising listed above to be 
repeated and for full consultation on the amended plan to be carried out. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R Moore 
Chair  
The meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 10.30 am. 


